



IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS

MAVADA, JAGUTAR, UNION OF RABAT

S.C. CASE No. 101 OF 2016

(UNDER SECTIONS 4, 6, 26, 177, 184 AND 223 OF CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, 1973)

IN THE MATTER OF

STATE OF JAGUTAR.....PROSECUTION

VERSUS

ABHISHEK LEPATACCUSED NO. 1

ANGAD LEPAT.....ACCUSED NO. 2

DUSHYANT LIKO.....ACCUSED NO. 3

-MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENCE-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	viii
STATEMENT OF CHARGES	ix
ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION.....	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	xi
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED	1
I. THE ACCUSED ARE NOT LIABLE UNDER SECTION 304 READ WITH SECTION 34 OF THE RABAT PENAL CODE.....	1
A. Elements of the Offence	1
B. There was no intention to cause death or bodily injury likely to cause death.....	1
C. There was no knowledge that the act was likely to cause death.....	3
D. The general exceptions under Section 81 and 100 are applicable.....	4
E. The accused did not share common intention.	6
F. The Prosecution has failed to discharge its burden.	9
II. A2 AND A3 ARE NOT LIABLE UNDER SECTION 107 OF THE RABAT PENAL CODE.	9
A. Elements of the Offence	9
B. There was no meeting of minds.....	11
C. A2 did not aid A1 in killing the Deceased.....	12

III. A1 AND A2 ARE NOT GUILTY OF OBSTRUCTING A PUBLIC SERVANT DISCHARGING OFFICIAL FUNCTIONS.....	13
A. Elements of the offence	13
B. The deceased was not discharging his official duties.....	13
C. The obstruction was not voluntary.	13
D. In any case, the right of private defence precludes criminal liability under Section 186.....	14
E. There was no common intention between Abhishek and Angad to obstruct the Deceased from discharging his public function.....	14
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE ACCUSED CANNOT BE TRIED AND CONVICTED UNDER SECTION 304A OR SECTION 120B OF THE RPC.	15
A. Section 304A is not a minor offence with respect to culpable homicide.	15
B. Addition of charges and prosecution under Section 304A or 120B would prejudice the Accused in his defence.....	15
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bai Jiba</i> , (1967) 19 Bom LR 823.....	3
<i>Basivetti Kameswara Rao v. State of Andhra Pradesh</i> , Appeal (Crl.) 547 of 2008	1
<i>Bhagwati Prasad v. State of MP</i> , (2010) 1 SCC 697.....	9
<i>Chandra Pal Singh Chaudhary v. Vijit Singh</i> , 2009 CriLJ 3456.....	15
<i>Darbar Singh v. State of Chattisgarh</i> , 2013 CrLJ 1612 (Chh)	10
<i>Dhan Singh Nath v. State of Assam</i> , 1978 CrLJ NOC 10 (Gau).....	8
<i>Gahbar Pande v. Emperor</i> on 8 November, 1927	3
<i>Ghansham v. State of Maharashtra</i> , 1996 CrLJ 27 (Bom).....	1
<i>Gurbachan Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , AIR 1957 SC 623	15
<i>Illathody Beeravan v. State of Kerela</i> , 14th July, 2016, Supreme Court.....	1
<i>Indu Beg</i> , (1881) 3 All 776.	4
<i>Jai Prakash v. State of (Delhi Administration)</i> , (1991) 2 SCC 32.....	1
<i>Jaspal Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , (1986) 2 SCC 100	2
<i>Kalil Munda & Ors. v. King Emperor</i> , (1901) ILR 28 Cal 797.....	10
<i>Kartar Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , (1994) 3 SCC 569	10
<i>Kripal v. State of UP</i> , AIR 1954 SC 706	7
<i>Krishna Govinda Patil v. State of Maharastra</i> , AIR 1963 SC 1413	8
<i>Lilla Singh v. Emperor</i> , (1894) 22 Cal 286.....	13
<i>Manjeet Singh v. State of Himachal Pradesh</i> , 2014 (5) SCC 697	5
<i>O'Brien</i> , (1880) 2 All 766.....	4
<i>Pagla Baba v. The State</i> , AIR 1957 Ori 130.....	14
<i>Phudki v. State</i> , AIR 1955 All 104	13

<i>Pularu v. State of MP</i> , AR 1993 SC 1375.	1
<i>R.P.Ltd v. Indian Express Newspaper</i> , AIR 1989 SC 190.....	11
<i>Rajib Neog v. State of Assam</i> , 2011 Cr LJ 399 (Gau).....	10
<i>Ramchandra Rao v. State of Bihar</i> , 2000 (10) SCC 467	1
<i>Salinder Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , 2008 CriLJ 602	15
<i>Shankar Kondiba Gore v. State of Maharashtra</i> , 1995 Cri LJ 93	1
<i>Shiv Prasad Chunilal Jain v. The State of Maharashtra</i> , 1964 SCR (6) 920.....	9
<i>Shri Ram v. State of UP</i> , AIR 1975 SC 175.....	12
<i>Shyam Singh v. State of UP</i> , 1992 CrLJ 1632 (All).....	7
<i>Sonti Rama Krishna v. Shonti Shanti Sree</i> , AIR 2009 SC 923	10
<i>State (Delhi Administration) v. V.C Shukla</i> , AIR 1980 SC 1382.	11
<i>State of Himachal Pradesh v. Geeta Ram</i> (2000) 7 SCC 452	15
<i>Sudhir Shantilal Mehta v. CBI</i> , (2009) 8 SCC 1.....	11
<i>Sunil Mahadev Jadhav v. The State Of Maharashtra</i> , 2013 (14) SCALE 177.....	9
<i>Surajit Sarkar v. State of West Bengal</i> , (2013) 2 SCC 146.....	2
<i>Udayanath Barik v. State of Orissa</i> , 1989 CrLJ 2216 (Ori).	13
<i>Vijayan v. State of Kerala</i> , CrI. Appl. No. 330 of 1990.....	15
<i>Vikram Malik v. State</i> , 2005 CrLJ NOC 193 (Del).....	8
<i>Vinod Kumar v. Govt of NCT Delhi</i> , 30 May, 2016, Delhi High Court	3
<i>Virsa Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , AIR 1958 SC 465.....	1
<i>Yogendra Morarji v. State of Gujarat</i> , AIR 1980 SC 660.....	6
Treatises	
RATANLAL & DHIRAJLAL, THE INDIAN EVIDENCE ACT (Lexis Nexis, 2010).	11

THOMAS K.T. & RASHID, M.A., RATANLAL & DHIRAJLAL THE INDIAN PENAL CODE (Lexis Nexis, 2014).....4, 10, 11

CHANDRACHUD, Y.V. & MANOHAR V.R., RATANLAL & DHIRAJLAL THE INDIAN PENAL CODE (LexisNexis, 2007).....3, 7, 13

Statutes

Rabat Penal Code..... 1,4,11

Indian Evidence Act, 1872.....5

Criminal Procedure Code.....vii

Reports

US National Library of Medicine, *Heavy Alcohol Intake and Intra-cerebral Haemorrhage: Characteristics and Effect on Outcome*, 11 September, 2012, Accessed at <
<http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22965674>>.....3
